THE EFFECT OF GLASS FIBRE POST DIAMETER ON THE
FRACTURE RESISTANCE OF ENDODONTICALLY
TREATED TEETH

DR TEY KUAN CHUAN

DISSERTATION SUBMITTED IN FULFILLMENT
OF THE REQUIREMENTS
FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF DENTAL SCIENCE

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATIVE DENTISTRY
FACULTY OF DENTISTRY
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA

KUALA LUMPUR

JULY 2012



ABSTRACT

Objectives: To determine the effect of glass fibre-reinforced composite (FRC) posts
of different diameters on the failure load of endodontically treated teeth with different
remaining dentine and reinforcing resin composite (RRC) thicknesses and the mode of
failure in each group.

Methods: Fifty extracted intact human maxillary central incisors were decoronated 2
mm incisal to buccal CEJ and endodontically treated. The teeth were randomly
assigned to one of the five groups (n=10): Group B (Blue), post space prepared with
size 0 post drill (Ivoclar Vivadent, Liechtenstein)/size 0 FRC post/no RRC; Group
W(White), size 1 post space/size 1 FRC post/no RRC; Group R(Red), size 3 post
space/size 3 FRC post/no RRC; Group WR, size 3 post space/size 1 FRC post/RRC,;
Group BR, size 3 post space/size 0 FRC post/RRC. Ferrule of 2 mm and 0.5 mm were
prepared at facio-lingual and proximal margins respectively. All specimens were
restored with Ni-Cr crowns, thermocycled and loaded at 135° from the long axis in a
universal testing machine at a crosshead speed of 0.5 mm/min until fracture. Data
were analyzed using One-way ANOVA followed by post-hoc comparisons
(Bonferroni) with 0=0.05.

Results: Mean failure loads (N) for Groups B, W, R, WR and BR were:
1406.05(SD=376.14), 1258.76(379.35), 1084.54 (528.37), 958.79 (199.87) and
815.91(298.31). Significant differences were found between Group B and BR. Group

B has the highest favourable failure mode.



Conclusion: Within the limitations of this study, the remaining dentine is the most
important factor in fracture resistance of endodontically treated teeth and produces the
most favourable fracture if failure occurs (Group B). Therefore, the use of smaller
FRC post and RRC is recommended rather than enlargement of post spaces to fit
accurately larger FRC posts as the enlargement of post spaces increases the risk of

unfavourable failure.



AKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Professor Dr. Lui Joo
Loon, for his guidance, constructive suggestions, invaluable advice, personal and
professional concerns based on his expertise in reinforcement of weakened roots with

glass fibre posts and resin composites. His guidance is very much appreciated.

A special thanks to all the staff in Biomaterials Laboratory, Dental Library and
Department of Conservative Dentistry for their close cooperation and assistance

throughout the preparation of this dissertation.

This study was carried out with financial support from the University of Malaya

Postgraduate Research Grant (PPP) Account No. PS380/2010A.

Special thanks goes to Ivoclar Vivadent Marketing Ltd., Singapore, for the
sponsorship of FRC Prostec Plus (Ivoclar Vivadent, Liechtenstein) fibre posts used in

this research.

Last but not least, | would like to extend my deepest appreciation to my family for

their love and encouragement for me to complete this study.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page

Abstract
Acknowledgements
Table of Contents
List of Figures

List of Tables

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION, AIM AND OBJECTIVE
1.1  Introduction

1.2  Aim of Study

1.3  Objectives of Study

1.4 Rationale

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Biomechanical Properties of Endodontically Treated Teeth
2.2 Restoration of Endodontically Treated Teeth
2.3 Endodontic Post
2.3.1 Active Post

2.3.2 Passive Post

10

10



2.4

2.5

2.3.2(a) Custom Cast Post and Cores
2.3.2(b) Prefabricated Metal Post
2.3.3 Nonmetallic Passive Post
2.3.3(a) Fibre Reinforced Composite Post
‘Monoblock’ Concept
Fracture Resistance of Post-Restored Teeth
2.5.1 Tooth Structure Preservation
2.5.2 The Ferrule Effect
2.5.3 Post Length
2.5.4 Post Diameter
2.5.5 Post Design
2.5.6 Post Material

2.5.7 Invitro Study

CHAPTER THREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1

3.2

Materials

3.1.1 Glass Fibre Post

3.1.2 Luting Cement

3.1.3 Core Buildup and Canal Reinforcement Material
Methods

3.2.1 Tooth Collection

3.2.2 Tooth Selection

3.2.3 Tooth Decoronation

10

11

11

12

14

16

16

17

20

23

24

27

28

34

35

35

37

40

41

41

41

42

Vi



3.2.4 Canal Preparation And Obturation 42

3.2.5 Grouping 43
3.2.6 Post Space Preparation 45
3.2.7 Post Placement And Cementation 45
3.2.8 Core Build Up 47
3.2.9 Tooth Preparation For Cast Crown 47
3.2.10 Impression Taking And Cast Crown Fabrication 49
3.2.11 Cementation of Crown 50
3.2.12 Tooth Mounting 50
3.2.13 Thermocycling 51
3.2.14 Failure Load Testing And Failure Mode Identification 52
3.2.15 Statistical Analysis 53
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS o4
4.1  Failure Loads 55
4.1.1 Descriptive Analysis Of The Failure Loads 55
4.1.2 Statistical Analysis For The Mean Failure Loads 56
4.2  Failure Modes 57
CHAPTER FIVE: DISCUSSION 60
5.1 Methodology 61
5.1.1 Tooth Selection And Storage 61

5.1.2 Canal Preparation And Obturation 62

Vii



5.1.3

5.1.4

5.15

5.1.6

5.1.7

5.18

5.19

5.1.10

5.1.11

5.2 Results

521

5.2.2

Post Space Preparation

Grouping

Post Placement And Cementation
Core Build Up

Coronal Restoration

Tooth Mounting

Thermocycling

Loading Angle

Static Loading Vs. Cyclic Loading

Failure Loads

Failure Modes

5.3 Limitation Of The Study

CHAPTER SIX: CONCLUSION AND CLINICAL RELEVANCE

6.1 Conclusion

6.2 Clinical Relevance

CHAPTER SEVEN: SUGGESTION FOR FURTHER STUDIES

7.1 Suggestion for Further Studies

Appendices

References

63

64

65

67

67

69

70

70

71

71

71

76

78

79

80

80

81

82

83

88

viii



Figure
31
3.2
3.3
3.4
35
3.6
3.7
3.8
4.1
4.2
4.3
5.1

V.1

LIST OF FIGURES

Description
FRC Prostec Plus Fibre Post
Longitudinal and Cross Section of FRC Prostec Plus
Luting Cement and Resin Composite
Grouping of The Specimen
Standardized Specification of Crown Preparation
Prepared Tooth
Mounted Specimen
Failure Load Testing With Universal Testing Machine
Mean Failure Load For Each Group
Failure Mode of Specimen
Percentage of Failure Mode
Loading Angle

Histogram of Failure Load of All Specimens

Page
35
36
39
44
48
49
ol
52
95
58
59
70

87



LIST OF TABLES

Table Description Page
2.1 Elastic Moduli of Different Components 16
2.2 In vitro Studies on Fracture Resistance of Endodontically Treated

Teeth Restored With Glass Fibre-Reinforced (FRCP) Post 32
3.1 Composition and Physical Properties of FRC Prostec Plus Post 36
3.2 Diameter of FRC Prostec Plus Post 37
3.3 Composition of Multilink N 38
3.4 Physical Properties of Multilink N 39
3.5 Composition And Physical Properties of Tetric N-Ceram 40
3.6 Grouping of The Specimen 44
4.1 Mean Failure Load And Standard Deviation For Each Group 55
4.2 One-way Analysis of Variance (ANOVA) 56
4.3 Post-Hoc (Bonferroni) Multiple Comparisons 57
4.4 Failure Mode 58
I Raw Data 84
I Materials Used In The Study 85
Il Equipment / Instrument Used In The Study 86
V.1 The Mean Failure Load, Standard Deviation and the 95%

Confidence Interval 87

V.2 Test of Homogeneity of Variances 87



	THE EFFECT OF GLASS FIBRE POST DIAMETER ON THE FRACTURE RESISTANCE OF ENDODONTICALLY TREATED TEETH

