

THE EFFECT OF GLASS FIBRE POST DIAMETER ON THE
FRACTURE RESISTANCE OF ENDODONTICALLY
TREATED TEETH

DR TEY KUAN CHUAN

DISSERTATION SUBMITTED IN FULFILLMENT
OF THE REQUIREMENTS
FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF DENTAL SCIENCE

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATIVE DENTISTRY
FACULTY OF DENTISTRY
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
KUALA LUMPUR

JULY 2012

ABSTRACT

Objectives: To determine the effect of glass fibre-reinforced composite (FRC) posts of different diameters on the failure load of endodontically treated teeth with different remaining dentine and reinforcing resin composite (RRC) thicknesses and the mode of failure in each group.

Methods: Fifty extracted intact human maxillary central incisors were decoronated 2 mm incisal to buccal CEJ and endodontically treated. The teeth were randomly assigned to one of the five groups (n=10): Group B (Blue), post space prepared with size 0 post drill (Ivoclar Vivadent, Liechtenstein)/size 0 FRC post/no RRC; Group W(White), size 1 post space/size 1 FRC post/no RRC; Group R(Red), size 3 post space/size 3 FRC post/no RRC; Group WR, size 3 post space/size 1 FRC post/RRC; Group BR, size 3 post space/size 0 FRC post/RRC. Ferrule of 2 mm and 0.5 mm were prepared at facio-lingual and proximal margins respectively. All specimens were restored with Ni-Cr crowns, thermocycled and loaded at 135° from the long axis in a universal testing machine at a crosshead speed of 0.5 mm/min until fracture. Data were analyzed using One-way ANOVA followed by post-hoc comparisons (Bonferroni) with $\alpha=0.05$.

Results: Mean failure loads (N) for Groups B, W, R, WR and BR were: 1406.05(SD=376.14), 1258.76(379.35), 1084.54 (528.37), 958.79 (199.87) and 815.91(298.31). Significant differences were found between Group B and BR. Group B has the highest favourable failure mode.

Conclusion: Within the limitations of this study, the remaining dentine is the most important factor in fracture resistance of endodontically treated teeth and produces the most favourable fracture if failure occurs (Group B). Therefore, the use of smaller FRC post and RRC is recommended rather than enlargement of post spaces to fit accurately larger FRC posts as the enlargement of post spaces increases the risk of unfavourable failure.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Professor Dr. Lui Joo Loon, for his guidance, constructive suggestions, invaluable advice, personal and professional concerns based on his expertise in reinforcement of weakened roots with glass fibre posts and resin composites. His guidance is very much appreciated.

A special thanks to all the staff in Biomaterials Laboratory, Dental Library and Department of Conservative Dentistry for their close cooperation and assistance throughout the preparation of this dissertation.

This study was carried out with financial support from the University of Malaya Postgraduate Research Grant (PPP) Account No. PS380/2010A.

Special thanks goes to Ivoclar Vivadent Marketing Ltd., Singapore, for the sponsorship of FRC Prostec Plus (Ivoclar Vivadent, Liechtenstein) fibre posts used in this research.

Last but not least, I would like to extend my deepest appreciation to my family for their love and encouragement for me to complete this study.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page	i
Abstract	ii
Acknowledgements	iv
Table of Contents	v
List of Figures	ix
List of Tables	x
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION, AIM AND OBJECTIVE	1
1.1 Introduction	2
1.2 Aim of Study	3
1.3 Objectives of Study	3
1.4 Rationale	4
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1 Biomechanical Properties of Endodontically Treated Teeth	6
2.2 Restoration of Endodontically Treated Teeth	7
2.3 Endodontic Post	9
2.3.1 Active Post	10
2.3.2 Passive Post	10

2.3.2(a)	Custom Cast Post and Cores	10
2.3.2(b)	Prefabricated Metal Post	11
2.3.3	Nonmetallic Passive Post	11
2.3.3(a)	Fibre Reinforced Composite Post	12
2.4	‘Monoblock’ Concept	14
2.5	Fracture Resistance of Post-Restored Teeth	16
2.5.1	Tooth Structure Preservation	16
2.5.2	The Ferrule Effect	17
2.5.3	Post Length	20
2.5.4	Post Diameter	23
2.5.5	Post Design	24
2.5.6	Post Material	27
2.5.7	In vitro Study	28
CHAPTER THREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS		34
3.1	Materials	35
3.1.1	Glass Fibre Post	35
3.1.2	Luting Cement	37
3.1.3	Core Buildup and Canal Reinforcement Material	40
3.2	Methods	41
3.2.1	Tooth Collection	41
3.2.2	Tooth Selection	41
3.2.3	Tooth Decoronation	42

3.2.4	Canal Preparation And Obturation	42
3.2.5	Grouping	43
3.2.6	Post Space Preparation	45
3.2.7	Post Placement And Cementation	45
3.2.8	Core Build Up	47
3.2.9	Tooth Preparation For Cast Crown	47
3.2.10	Impression Taking And Cast Crown Fabrication	49
3.2.11	Cementation of Crown	50
3.2.12	Tooth Mounting	50
3.2.13	Thermocycling	51
3.2.14	Failure Load Testing And Failure Mode Identification	52
3.2.15	Statistical Analysis	53
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS		54
4.1	Failure Loads	55
4.1.1	Descriptive Analysis Of The Failure Loads	55
4.1.2	Statistical Analysis For The Mean Failure Loads	56
4.2	Failure Modes	57
CHAPTER FIVE: DISCUSSION		60
5.1	Methodology	61
5.1.1	Tooth Selection And Storage	61
5.1.2	Canal Preparation And Obturation	62

5.1.3	Post Space Preparation	63
5.1.4	Grouping	64
5.1.5	Post Placement And Cementation	65
5.1.6	Core Build Up	67
5.1.7	Coronal Restoration	67
5.1.8	Tooth Mounting	69
5.1.9	Thermocycling	70
5.1.10	Loading Angle	70
5.1.11	Static Loading Vs. Cyclic Loading	71
5.2	Results	71
5.2.1	Failure Loads	71
5.2.2	Failure Modes	76
5.3	Limitation Of The Study	78
CHAPTER SIX: CONCLUSION AND CLINICAL RELEVANCE		79
6.1	Conclusion	80
6.2	Clinical Relevance	80
CHAPTER SEVEN: SUGGESTION FOR FURTHER STUDIES		81
7.1	Suggestion for Further Studies	82
Appendices		83
References		88

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Description	Page
3.1	FRC Prostec Plus Fibre Post	35
3.2	Longitudinal and Cross Section of FRC Prostec Plus	36
3.3	Luting Cement and Resin Composite	39
3.4	Grouping of The Specimen	44
3.5	Standardized Specification of Crown Preparation	48
3.6	Prepared Tooth	49
3.7	Mounted Specimen	51
3.8	Failure Load Testing With Universal Testing Machine	52
4.1	Mean Failure Load For Each Group	55
4.2	Failure Mode of Specimen	58
4.3	Percentage of Failure Mode	59
5.1	Loading Angle	70
IV.1	Histogram of Failure Load of All Specimens	87

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Description	Page
2.1	Elastic Moduli of Different Components	16
2.2	In vitro Studies on Fracture Resistance of Endodontically Treated Teeth Restored With Glass Fibre-Reinforced (FRCP) Post	32
3.1	Composition and Physical Properties of FRC Prostec Plus Post	36
3.2	Diameter of FRC Prostec Plus Post	37
3.3	Composition of Multilink N	38
3.4	Physical Properties of Multilink N	39
3.5	Composition And Physical Properties of Tetric N-Ceram	40
3.6	Grouping of The Specimen	44
4.1	Mean Failure Load And Standard Deviation For Each Group	55
4.2	One-way Analysis of Variance (ANOVA)	56
4.3	Post-Hoc (Bonferroni) Multiple Comparisons	57
4.4	Failure Mode	58
I	Raw Data	84
II	Materials Used In The Study	85
III	Equipment / Instrument Used In The Study	86
IV.1	The Mean Failure Load, Standard Deviation and the 95% Confidence Interval	87
IV.2	Test of Homogeneity of Variances	87